EFiled: May 19 2014 06:07PM EDT Filing ID 55470429

Case Number 162,2014

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

)
) No.: 162, 2014
) Court Below:) Superior Court in and For
) Kent County
) C.A. No.: K13C-06-036 RBY
)
)
)
)
)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MACELREE HARVEY, LTD.

/s/ Christopher J. Curtin Christopher J. Curtin, Esquire DE Bar ID. No.: 0226 5721 Kennett Pike Centreville, DE 19807 Phone: (302) 654-4454 Facsimile: (302) 654-4454 eMail: ccurtin@macelree.com Attorneys for: Ashley N. Elia, Plaintiff Below, Appellant

Dated: May 19, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
STATEMENT OF FACTS
Hertrich Represented That The Automobile Has 4 Wheel Drive5
Hertrich Represented That Reece Was Approved For 8.8% Financing 5
The Arbitration Clause
Hertrich Repudiated The Sales Order And Contract
There Is No Single Warranty Document9
ARGUMENT I. THE PARTIES DID NOT FORM AN ENFORCIBLE ARBITRATION CLAUSE
A. Question Presented
B. The Standard and Scope of Review is <i>De Novo</i>
C. Hertrich Repudiated The Entire Contract, Invalidating The Arbitration Clause
1. Hertrich's Repudiation of the Sale Invalidated the Purchase Agreement
a. Repudiating The Financing Violated A Condition Precedent To The Entire Contract
b. Repudiating The Contract Left No Arbitration Clause
2. Hertrich Did Not Sign Any Arbitration Agreement or Sales Order after Repudiating the 9-16-10 Contract

3. The Arbitration Clause Was Superseded By The Integration of Each RISC Which Has No Arbitration Clause	
ARGUMENT II: THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE VIOLATES THE	2
MAGNUSSON MOSS "ONE DOCUMENT RULE"	24
A. Question Presented	24
B. The Standard And Scope Of Review Is As Stated Above	24
C. Hertrich Cannot Compel Arbitration Of Written Warranty And Magnuson Moss Claims Pursuant To An Arbitration Clause That Is Not Included Within The Written Warranty	24
is not included within the written warranty	27
The FTC Buyer's Guide is a "Written Warranty."	25
ARGUMENT III. THE ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS PROCEDURALLY	
SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE	29
A. Question Presented	29
B. The Standard and Scope of Review is <i>De Novo</i>	29
C. The Arbitration Clause is Unconscionable	29
CONCLUSION	35
Attachments:	
A. Order Upon Consideration Of Defendant's Motion To Dismiss, Da 12-13-2013	ted
B. Order Upon Reconsideration Of Plaintiff's Motion For Reconsider Of The Court's Grant Of Defendant's Motion To Dismiss Dated, N 4, 2014	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

All State Home Mortgage, Inc. v. Daniel, 977 A.2d 438 (Md. App. 2009)18
Applied Energetics, Inc. v. NewOak Capital Markets, L.L.C., 645 F.3d 522, 525 (2d Cir. 2011)
Bellemere v. Cable-Dahmer Chevrolet, Inc., 2013 WL 6858181 (Mo. Ct. App. Dec. 31, 2013), reh'g and transfer denied (Jan. 28, 2014), transfer denied (Mar. 25, 2014).
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Matthews, 848 A.2d 577 (Del. Ch. 2004) 13, 14,24, 26, 27
DMS Properties-First, Inc. v. P.W. Scott Associates, Inc., 748 A.2d 389
(Del. Supr. 2000)
Duvall Motors Co. v. Rodgers, 73 S. 3d 261 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) 21, 22
E. S. Ianni Associates v. State, 1985 WL 24927 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1985)19
Eady v. Bill Heard Chevrolet Co., 274 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (M.D. Ala. 2003)14
Easterling v. Royal Manufactured Hous., Inc., 963 So.2d 399 (La. Ct. App. 2007)14
Ex Parte Horton Family Hous., Inc., 882 So. 2d 838 (Ala. 2003)14
Fazeli Imports, Ltd. v. Davis, 2012 WL 243762 (Tex. App. Jan. 25, 2012)21
Grey v. Am. MGMT Services, 139 Cal. Rptr. 3d 210 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)22

GTFM v. TKN Sales Inc., 2000WL 364871 (S.D.N.Y. Apr 7, 2000)12
In Re General Motors Corp. Pickup Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability, 55 F.3d 768 (1995)33
Lambert v. National Motors, Inc., 2011 W.L. 1704726 (D. Md. May 4, 2011)21
McCaskill v. SCI Management Corp., 298 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2002)32
Medek v. Medek, CMH, Inc., 2009 WL 2005365 (Del. Ch. July 1, 2009)16
Mitsubishi Motors Corp., v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985).31
Morgan v. Wells, 80 A.2d 504 (Del. Ch.1951);16
Mumford v. Long, 1986 WL 2249 (Del. Ch., Feb. 21, 1986)16
Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc., 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002)11, 12
Patton v. Jeff Wyler Eastgate, Inc., 608 F. Supp. 2d 907, 915 (S.D. Ohio 2007) (S.D. Ohio 2007),
Phillips v. Associates Home Equity Services, Inc., 179 F. Supp. 2d 840, 846-847 (N.D. Ill 2001).
Pouls v. Windmill Estates, LLC, 2010 WL 2348648 (Del. Super. Ct. June 10, 2010)
Sheehan v. Hepburn, 138 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 1958)
Smith v. Steincamp. 318 F.3d 775 (7 th Cir. 2003)22

Spence v. Funk, 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978)	11
TGB Marine, L.L.C. v. Midnight Express Powerboats, Inc., 2008 WL 3889578 (S. D. Fla. Oct. 20, 2008)	28
Thompson v. Lithia Chrysler Jeep Dodge of Great Falls, 185 P 3d 332 (Mont. 2008)	13
Worldwide Ins. Grp. v. Klopp, 603 A.2d 788, 790 (Del. 1992)	29
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §2301 (6) (B)	23
15 U.S.C. §2302 (a)	25
15 U.S.C. §2308(a);	23
15 U.S.C. §2310(d)	29
15 U.S.C. §2310 (d) (1)	24
15 U.S.C.A. §2310(d) (2)	31
6 Del. C. §2-313 (2)	24
6 Del C. §2-314	8
6 Del. C. §2-314 (2) (a)	8
6 Del. C. §2-315	8
6 Del.C. § 2–303	27

6 Del. C. §2734(a),30
10 Del. C. §5701
Other Authorities
AAA Consumer Arbitration Rules
Treatises
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Automobile Fraud</i> (4 th ed. 2011) §10.3.5.33
National Consumer Law Center, Automobile Fraud, (4th. ed. 2011) § 10.3.5.430
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , (6 th ed. 2011) §1.3.6
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , (6 th ed 2011) §3.1.3
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , (6 th ed. 2011) §4.3.2.7.3
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , (6 th ed. 2011) §5.2.2.4
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , (6 th ed. 2011) §5.7
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , (6 th ed. 2011) §6.6.2
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> , (6 th ed. 2011) and Supp., §6.6.5.2; Appendix B
National Consumer Law Center, Consumer Warranty Law, (4th ed. 2010)

§2.7.6.2-3	32
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Warranty Law</i> , (4th ed. 2010) §2.7.6.4.	31
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> , (8th ed., 2012) §12.8.1	32
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 225 (1981));	14
15 C.F.R Part 455: F.T.C. Used Car Buyer's Guide	-24
16 C.F.R. §701.3	, 25
60 Fed Reg. 62,195; 62,199 (Dec. 5, 1995)	24
